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                             2016-17 Spanish AS/A-level year 1

Los Adjetivos

Agreement - In Spanish, adjectives agree in gender (masculine/feminine) and number   (singular/plural) with the noun(s) or pronoun(s) they describe.

Position - Adjectives in Spanish are generally placed directly after the noun.

Adjectives ending in ‘o’:

	Masculine singular
	Masculine plural
	Feminine singular
	Feminine plural

	Un sombrero blanco
	Sombreros blancos
	Una camisa blanca
	Camisas blancas


Adjectives ending in ‘e’ or ‘a’ are usually the same in the masculine and feminine singular forms:

	Masculine singular
	Masculine plural
	Feminine singular
	Feminine plural

	Un coche verde
	Coches verdes
	Una puerta verde
	Puertas verdes

	Un zapato rosa
	Zapatos rosas
	Una falda rosa
	Faldas rosas


Adjectives ending in a consonant also have the same form in masculine and feminine singular and add ‘es’ in the plural forms:

	Masculine singular
	Masculine plural
	Feminine singular
	Feminine plural

	Un abrigo azul
	Abrigos azules
	Camiseta azul
	Camisetas azules


Of course, there are some exceptions to this:

Adjectives denoting nationality, region or place:

	Masculine singular
	Masculine plural
	Feminine singular
	Feminine plural

	inglés
	ingleses
	inglesa
	Inglesas

	catalán
	catalanes
	catalana
	Catalanas

	cordobés
	cordobeses
	cordobesa
	cordobesas


Adjectives ending in ‘án, ín, ón & or’:

	Masculine singular
	Masculine plural
	Feminine singular
	Feminine plural

	charlatán
	charlatanes
	charlatana
	Charlatanas

	chiquitín
	chiquitines
	chiquitina
	Chiquitinas

	mandón
	mandones
	mandona
	Mandonas

	*encantador
	encantadores
	encantadora
	encantadoras


*However, pairs of comparative adjectives ending in ‘or’ behave like ‘gris’, etc:

Mejor / peor; mayor / menor; interior / exterior; etc.

Adjectives placed directly before a noun.

1. Mejor & peor. El mejor libro / La mejor revista / Los mejores alumnos / Las mejores alumnas.

2. The following adjectives go before the noun and drop the final ‘o’ in the masculine singular form (apocopation):

Bueno, malo, primero, tercero, alguno (any, some), ninguno (not any, no)

Ejemplos: 

Un buen / mal día – A good / bad day 

El primer / tercer ejercicio – The first / third exercise

Algún día – Some day / Ningún problema – No problem

Algunos hombres – Some men / Algunas veces – Some times

3. Note that ‘grande’ can be placed before or after the noun but has different meanings:

Un gran hombre / una gran mujer – A great man / a great woman

Un hombre grande / una mujer grande – A big man / woman

Adjectives that change their meaning according to their position.

Please note that there are other adjectives also that vary their meaning according to their position:

	
	before noun
	after noun

	antiguo
	former, ancient
	ancient

	cierto
	(a) certain
	beyond doubt

	medio
	half
	average, mean

	pobre
	poor(wretched)
	poor(not rich)

	puro
	sheer
	pure(clean)

	raro
	rare
	strange, rare

	simple
	simple, mere
	simple-minded

	varios
	several
	assorted, various
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